

No. 35947-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Patrick Drum,

Appellant.

1111
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 JUN -4 AM 9:02
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY ADRIAN
DEPUTY

Jefferson County Superior Court

Cause No. 04-1-00110-8

The Honorable Judge Craddock Verser

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR v

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR v

1. Was Mr. Drum’s conviction based on insufficient evidence? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-8. vi

2. Did the prosecution fail to establish that Mr. Drum intended to commit a crime against a person or property inside the residence? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-8. vi

3. Did the trial court err by finding Mr. Drum guilty of Residential Burglary without finding that he intended to commit a crime against a person or property? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-8. vi

4. Did the trial court err by relying on a permissive inference as the sole and sufficient proof of an element, where the presumed fact did not flow beyond a reasonable doubt from the established fact? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-8. vi

5. Did the trial court violate Mr. Drum’s right to due process by improperly using a mandatory presumption? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-8. vi

6. Did the trial court erroneously shift the burden of proof to Mr. Drum to rebut the inference that he intended to commit a crime against a person or property inside the residence? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-8. vi

7. Did the trial court err by finding that “Defendant entered with intent to comitt [sic] a crime in the residence” based solely on the fact that Mr. Drum entered or remained illegally? Assignments of Error Nos. 1-8. vii

8. Was Mr. Drum’s Drug Court contract equivalent to a guilty plea because it required Mr. Drum to stipulate that the agreed facts were sufficient for a finding of guilt? Assignments of Error Nos. 9-10. vii

9. Did the trial court err by accepting Mr. Drum’s Drug Court contract without affirmative proof that he entered the contract intelligently, voluntarily, and with a full understanding of its consequences? Assignments of Error Nos. 9-10..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1

ARGUMENT 9

I. Mr. Drum’s burglary conviction must be reversed because the state failed to prove and the court failed to find that he intended a crime against people or property within the residence. 9

II. The trial court unlawfully used a permissive inference as the “sole and sufficient” proof of intent. 12

III. The trial court violated Mr. Drum’s constitutional right to due process by finding guilt based on a mandatory presumption..... 15

IV. Drug court contract violates due process because equivalent to a guilty plea..... 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274, 89 S. Ct. 1709 (1969)
..... 17

Brookhart v. Janis, 384 U.S. 1, 86 S. Ct. 1245, 16 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1966) 18,
19

County Court of Ulster County v. Allen, 442 U.S. 140, 99 S. Ct. 2213, 60
L. Ed. 2d 777 (1979)..... 13

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) 9

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288
(1952)..... 15

Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979)
..... 15

WASHINGTON CASES

Davis v. Microsoft Corp., 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)..... 10

In re A.V.D., 62 Wn.App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991)..... 10

Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. Adams County, 132 Wn. App. 470, 131 P.3d
958 (2006)..... 10

Rogers Potato v. Countrywide Potato, 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004)
..... 10

State v. Armenta, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997) 11, 12

State v. Barton, 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980)..... 18, 19

State v. Brown, 137 Wn. App. 587, 131 P.3d 905 (2007)..... 10

State v. Brunson, 128 Wn.2d 98, 905 P.2d 346 (1995)..... 12, 13

<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 110 Wn.App. 259, 39 P.3d 1010 (2002)	11, 12
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 123 Wn. App. 404, 98 P.3d 106 (2004)	15, 16
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 130 Wn. App. 589, 123 P.3d 891 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 68 Wn. App. 770, 845 P.2d 1340 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003)	9, 10
<i>State v. Mertens</i> , 148 Wn.2d 820, 64 P.3d 633 (2003)	15
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 94 Wn.2d 569, 618 P.2d 82 (1980).....	15

STATUTES

RCW 9A.52.025.....	11
RCW 9A.52.040.....	11, 13, 15, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 6.1	11
